20 Case No. 2019-00041, Electronic Investigation into Excessive Water Loss by Kentucky’s

Jurisdictional Water Utilities (Ky. PSC Mar. 12, 2019), Order.

Description

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Expenses 1,134,622$   30,953$   1,165,575$

Water Loss Percent 15.0943% 15.0943% 15.0943%

Total Water Loss 171,263$   4,672$   175,935$

Description

Purchased

Water

Purchased

Power Total

Pro Forma Expenses 1,134,622$   30,953$   1,165,575$

Water Loss in Excess of 15 Percent 0.0943% 0.0943% 0.0943%

Disallowed Water Loss 1,069$   29$   1,098$

 -6- Case No. 2024-00068

REVIEW OF COMMISSION STAFF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Simpson District proposed adjustments to its revenues and expenses to reflect

current and expected operating conditions.  In the Commission Staff’s Report,

Commission Staff proposed additional adjustments.  The Commission accepts the

recommendations contained in the Commission Staff’s Report with no further

modifications.  The following is the Commission’s complete pro forma:

Description Test Year

Total

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff's Report

Pro Forma

Total Operating Revenues 2,747,416$   (101,593)$   $2,645,823

Utility Operating Expenses ( ) (2,552,640) 42,502 (2,510,138)

Net Utility Operating Income 194,776 (59,091) 135,685

Gains/ Losses from Disposal of Utility Property (4,977) -   (4,977)

Interest and Dividend Income 19,115 -   19,115

Nonutility Income 7,879 -   7,879

Total Utility Operating Income 216,793$   (59,091)$   157,702$

 -7- Case No. 2024-00068

Description Test Year

Total

Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff's Report

Pro Forma

Commission

Proposed

Adjustment Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Sales 2,611,738$   (93,251)$   2,518,487$   -   2,518,487$

Private Fire Protection 41,703   (156)   41,547   -   41,547$

Total Sales of Water 2,653,441   (93,407)   2,560,034   -   2,560,034

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 37,943   -   37,943   -   37,943.00

Misc. Service Revenues 16,785   (8,186)   8,599   -   8,599.00

Rents From Water Property 37,014   -   37,014   -   37,014.00

Other Water Revenues 2,233   -   2,233   -   2,233.00

Total Other Water Revenues 93,975   (8,186)   85,789   -   85,789

-

Total Operating Revenues 2,747,416   (101,593)   2,645,823   -   2,645,823

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 228,656   52,616   281,272   -   281,272

Salaries and Wages - Officers 10,800   -   10,800   -   10,800

Employee Benefits 112,610   (20,531)   -

(5)   -

Employee Pensions -   11,996   104,070   -   104,070

Purchased Water 1,216,129   (81,507)   -

(1,143)   1,133,479   -   1,133,479

Purchased Power 30,953   (29)   30,924   -   30,924

Materials and Supplies 38,961   -   38,961   -   38,961

Contractual Services- Accounting 6,029   -   6,029   -   6,029

Contractual Services- Legal 113   -   113   -   113

Contractual Services- Water Testing 6,812   -   6,812   -   6,812

Contractual Services- Other 127,101   -   127,101   -   127,101

[…]

90 Application, Attachment 4, 4_SAO_With_Attachments.pdf, References, Adjustment H.

91 Commission Staff’s Report at 21.

 -22- Case No. 2024-00068

Commission Staff recommended the Commission accept Commission Staff’s

$11,035 increase to Depreciation expense; to reflect the adoption of the NARUC midpoint

service lives for fixed assets.92

The Commission finds Commission Staff’s recommended adjustment is

reasonable and should be accepted.  Simpson District’s Depreciation expense should be

decreased by $11,035, to align Simpson District’s capital assets’ useful lives with the

NARUC recommended useful lives.

Depreciation Expense – Fully Depreciated Assets.  In 2022, Simpson District

adopted the midpoint of the NARUC Study.93  In its application, Simpson District proposed

92 Commission Staff’s Report at 22.

93 Application, Attachment 4, 4_SAO_With_Attachments.pdf, Schedule of Adjusted Operations,

Adjustment H.

Categories

NARUC Service

Life Range

Test Year

Depreciation

Depreciation

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Depreciation

3044 Structures & Improvements 35 - 40 56$   -$   56$

3045 Structures & Improvements - Warehouses 35 - 40 -   -

3112 Electric Pumping Equipment 20 91,449   58,042   149,491

3304 Standpipes - Reservoirs and Tanks 35 - 45 105,346   (39,053)   66,293

3314 Transmission & Distribution Mains 50 - 75 220,127   1,057   221,184

3324 SCADA - Communication Equipment 10 27,372   13   27,385

3334 Meters Services 30 - 50 43,766   1,110   44,876

3344 Meters - Radio Read Meters 20 74,126   -   74,126

3344 Meters AMR Meters 20 67,093   5,112   72,205

3345- Meter Installations 40 - 50 23,264   663   23,927

3354 Hydrants 50 12,981   76   13,057

3392 Other Pumping Equipment 25 -   24   24

3400 Software Billing System - Office Equipment 20 - 25 18,043   (3,025)   15,018

3401 Hardware Billing System - Office Equipment  20 - 25 5,340   (4,709)   631

3405 Furniture & Office Equipment  20 - 25 256   (24)   232

3415 Transportation Equipment 7 -   367   367

3435 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 15 - 20 1,193   (392)   801

3465 Communications Equipment 10 2,048   -   2,048

Total 692,460$   19,261$   711,721

Less: Butler Water's Test Year Depreciation Expense ( ) (700,686)

Commission Staff's Proposed Adjustment 11,035$

 -23- Case No. 2024-00068

a decrease to Depreciation expense of $155,930,94 to reflect the one-time adjustment to

depreciation expense resulting from assets that exceed the remaining service lives after

Simpson District started using the NARUC Study.95  Since the conversion to the NARUC

midpoint methodology was a one-time occurrence, and not likely to reoccur in the future;

Commission Staff agreed with reducing Depreciation Expense of $155,930 as shown in